

Appeals No. 09-15932 and 09-16044

---

In the  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MDY INDUSTRIES LLC AND MICHAEL DONNELLY,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

BLIZZARD ENTERTAINMENT, INC. AND VIVENDI GAMES, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,  
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA  
CASE NO. 06 CIV. 2555  
JUDGE DAVID G. CAMPBELL

---

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING**

---

Lance C. Venable  
Joseph R. Meaney  
Venable, Campillo, Logan & Meaney, P.C.  
1938 East Osborn Rd.  
Phoenix, Arizona 85016  
(602) 631-9100  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction .....	1
II.	This Court’s interpretation of § 1201(a)(2) conflicts with § 1201(f).....	3
III.	When a circumvention device is used to enable interoperability without copyright infringement, the plain language of § 1201(f) excludes liability under § 1201(a)(2). .....	6
IV.	MDY’s Glider software falls under the § 1201(f) exception. ....	8
V.	Conclusion.....	10
VI.	Certificate of Compliance.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Chamberlain Group v. Skylink Technologies</i> , 381 F.3d 1178 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..	1,
4	
<i>Lexmark Int'l v. Static Control Components</i> , 387 F.3d 522 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) 1,	4, 5
<i>MDY Industries, LLC v. Blizzard Entertainment, Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2010 WL 5141269 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	2, 3, 5, 9
<i>Merkel v. CIR</i> , 192 F.3d 844 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Moyle v. Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs</i> , 147 F.3d 1116, 1120 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	6

### STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 1201 .....	1
17 U.S.C. § 1201(b) .....	3
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(2).....	1, 10
17 U.S.C. § 1201(f)(2) .....	6
17 U.S.C. § 1201(f)(3) .....	6

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

144 Cong. Rec. E2138 (daily ed. Oct. 13, 1998).....	7, 8
S. Rep. 105-190.....	8
